MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-second and Ninety-third Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 22, 1945 to May 14, 1947 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From May 25, 1945 to May 14, 1947

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1947

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-third Legislature

1947

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1947

Chapter 92

AN ACT Relating to Salaries of Judge and Recorder of the Bath Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. & S. L., 1937, c. 64, amended. That part designated "Sec. 2." of chapter 64 of the private and special laws of 1937, as amended, is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:
- 'Sec. 2. Qualifications of judge and recorder; salary. Said judge shall be a member of the bar of Sagadahoc county, and shall reside during his continuance in office in said county. The judge of said court shall receive from the county of Sagadahoc an annual salary of \$2,000 to be paid to him in quarterly payments. The recorder shall receive from the county of Sagadahoc an annual salary of \$1,200 to be paid to him in quarterly payments. Both salaries shall be in full for all fees and emoluments of their respective offices. In the event the judge also acts as recorder, his total salary shall not exceed \$2,500 per annum.'

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 93

AN ACT Relating to School Committee in Town of Rumford.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1935, c. 48, § 2, amended. The 1st paragraph of section 2 of chapter 48 of the private and special laws of 1935 is hereby amended to read as follows:

'The governing boards and officers of the town, to be balloted upon and elected by the qualified voters at the annual town meeting as hereinafter provided, shall be: A board of 5 selectmen, who shall be ex officio overseers of the poor, a superintending school committee of $\frac{1}{3}$ 5, a board of assessors of 3, a tax collector, town treasurer and a town clerk.'

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1935, c. 48, § 2, amended. The 3rd paragraph of section 2 of chapter 48 of the private and special laws of 1935 is hereby amended to read as follows:

'As the members of the superintending school committee are now elected each for a 3 year term, those whose term has not expired when this act, as amended, shall take effect shall continue to serve until their term expires.

and only the vacancies shall be filled at the 1st election hereunder. Thereafter, + member shall be elected each year for a term of 3 years. One member of said superintending school committee At the 1st annual town meeting after this act, as amended, shall take effect, 3 members shall be elected to the said school committee. The 2 persons receiving the highest number of votes shall serve for a term of 3 years and the person receiving the next highest number of votes shall serve for a term of 2 years and thereafter at each annual town meeting only the necessary number of members of the committee shall be elected as may be required to maintain the full membership of the committee at 5 and each shall serve for 3 years. One member of said committee shall be a resident of that part of Rumford which lies outside of the limits of the Rumford Falls Village Corporation, and 2 members shall be residents of that part of Rumford which lies within the said limits of the Rumford Falls Village Corporation and 2 members shall be elected from the town of Rumford at large. No more than 3 members of said committee shall serve as members of the joint school committee. The chairman of said local committee shall be a member of the joint school committee, and the other 2 members of the joint school committee shall be elected by the majority vote of the members of the local school committee.'

Sec. 3. Referendum. This act shall take effect 90 days after the adjournment of this legislature only for the purpose of permitting its submission to the legal voters of the town of Rumford at any regular or special town meeting of such town. Such meeting shall be called for that purpose by an appropriate article inserted in the call for the meeting. The town clerk shall prepare the required ballots for the meeting, upon which he shall reduce the subject matter of this act to the following question: "Shall 'An Act Relating to School Committee in Town of Rumford,' passed by the 93rd legislature, be accepted?" and the voters shall indicate by a cross placed over the words "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same. This act shall take effect for all the purposes of this act immediately upon its acceptance at the above meeting. The result of the vote shall be declared by the municipal officers and certificate thereof filed by the town clerk with the secretary of state.

Effective August 13, 1947